RESOLUTION NO. 23-05

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING NEW SOLID WASTE PROGRAM RECYCLE+ AND PROPOSED OPT-IN RATES

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 06-1001 was adopted February 1, 2006, and under said Ordinance, an agreement was entered into between the City of Oregon City and Oregon City Garbage Company, Inc. (dba B&B Leasing) for a Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Franchise; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 8.20.130 of the Oregon City Municipal Code, provides that rates shall be approved by the City Commission and established by resolution; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas County Solid Waste Commission has approved Recycle+ and Chapter 8.20.010 of the Oregon City Municipal Code outlines solid waste collection and disposal to permit the franchisee to cooperate in county-wide programs to ensure service within Oregon City; and

WHEREAS, Oregon City Garbage and Oregon City have reviewed the Recycle+ Program and rate structure and find it to be in alignment with Oregon Revised Statutes 459 Solid Waste Management and Metro 2030 Solid Waste Regional Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The rate for the new solid waste service Recycle+ provided by the Oregon City Garbage Company, Inc. (dba B&B Leasing), an Oregon Corporation, shall be set forth as follows:

Proposed Recycle+ New Recycling Collection Service Available as an Opt-in option to customers in Oregon City.	
Service	Fee
Opt-in base charge (billed monthly) (\$30/year)	\$2.50
Curbside collection (each pick-up event)	\$9.25
Non-curbside collection 5-150 feet (each)	\$11.70
Non-curbside collection over 150 feet (each)	\$13.00

Section 2: The new solid waste program Recycle+ shall be effective April 1, 2023.

Resolution No. 23-05 Effective Date: April 1, 2023

Page 1

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission held this 15th day of March, 2023.

Denyse C. McGriff, Mayor

Attested to this 15th day of March, 2023

Jakob Wiley, City Recorder

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

City Attorney